

Mobile Number. +917005289794, +919774137367. Email. yvktripura@gmail.com

**Ref. No.** F1(01). YVK /TR/GEN/2021-22/ 1628

Date: 09/06/2023

То

## MRS. RITU PRAKASH CHHABRIA

Co- Founder and Managing Trustee Mukul Madhav Foundation CSR Committee Chairperson – Finolex Industries Limited

Respected Madam,

Greetings from **YUVA VIKASH KENDRA (YVK)**! For the first time in 2021, when the whole world was struggling with an epidemic like COVID, we got the support of Mukul Madhav Foundation. With the help of Mukul Madhav Foundation, our team has been able to bring smiles on the faces of over 600 poor tribal people living in the hilly areas of Tripura.

At the end of the COVID Pandemic whole world had been struggling with unemployment specially the rural people. That point of time MMF come forward and supported 50 families of Tripura state. A betel Nut project has been implemented in Tripura state through Yuva Vikash Kendra (YVK). Almost 50 vulnerable tribal families have been selected and supported with betel nut plant. Main focus of this initiative was to make these families self reliance as well as strength them economically.

When Tripura was celebrating its 50 years of Statehood Day in 2022, MMF supported financially Yuva Vikash Kendra (YVK) to organized Heritage Fest-2022 successfully. Heritage is just not a platform for the cultural promotion of different indigenous community rather it's a platform to accelerate the feelings National integration among the youth of the Nation.

At the present situation it is very important to connect each and every youth with the feelings of National Integration. We believe that, in future also with the guidance & cooperation of MMF we will be able to bring the change the life style of our rural people. On the other hand we will able to spread the message of National integration and non violence all over the North east as well as whole country.

We thank the whole team of Mukul Madhav Foundation and we look forward to collaborating with you in the future also.

Regards,

**(Debashis Majumder)** President – YUVA VIKASH KENDRA (YVK)